GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3548
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2019

FUNCTIONING OF NGOs
3548. SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the concept of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) and the number of NGOs that are rendering services to the society;

(b) the details of the list of NGOs in Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu;

(¢) the details of fund allocation to the NGOs of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu during the last three years and the current year; and

(d) the list of NGOs registered with NITI AAYOG from Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a): The mandate of this Department is to implement of the schemes of educational, economic and social empowerment of Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs), Senior

Citizens, victims of Drug Abuse, transgenders, Denotified Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes
(DNTs).

This Department provides financial assistance to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) who work for the welfare of Scheduled Castes, Senior Citizens and in the field of Drug Prevention.

(b): The details of the list of NGOs in Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu is given at Annexure-1.

(c): The details of fund allocation to the NGOs of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu is given at Annexure-II.

(d) : The State-wise list of NGO registered with NIT AAYOG is available on DARPAN portal of NITI AAYOG under following link:
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Annexure —I

Refer to part (b) of the reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3548 for 10.12.2019

(i) Name of NGOs receiving financial assistance under the Scheme of Grant in Aid to Voluntary and other organisations working for Scheduled Castes:

(A) Andhra Pradesh:

1. Lakshmi Mahila Mandali

2. Maddirala Sivaiah Memorial Education Society

3. Sri Venkateshwara Mahila Mandali

4, Centre for Rural Education and Development Society
3. International Education Society

(B) Telangana:

1. Goutham Education Society

2. Loka Seva Kendram

3. Padmavathi Palleseema Abhivrudhi

(C) Tamil Nadu

1. Grameeya Makkal Abhivruddhi

2. Grameeya Social Welfare Society

3. Harijan Sevak Sangha

4. Center for Development and communication Trust


(ii) Name of NGOs receiving financial assistance from this Ministry under the Scheme of Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens

(IPSrC) :
Andhra Pradesh
S. NGO's Name Project Location
No.

1 Awards Yuva Tech Authorised Computer Centre, Vizianagaram,

2 Indian Red Cross Society SRIKAKULAM

3 Rupa Educational Society, Ananthapuramu

4 Sree Venkateswara Convent Educational Society | Ananthapuram

5 Sri Rakesh Educational Welfare Society, Ananthapuram

6 Chaitanya Educational & Rural Development Cuddapha
Society,

7 Chaitanya Educational & Rural Development Jammalamadugu
Society

8 Rayalseema SC, ST & BC Dev. Society Kadapa

9 Padmawathi Mahila Mandali Cuddapah

10 Sree Krishna Devaraya Yuvajana Sangam kadapa

11 Khadi Silk Gramodyoga Samithi Kadapa

12 Mother India Community Development CHITTOOR Association (MICDA)

13 Mother India Community Development Chittoor Association (MICDA)

14 Mother India Community Development Chittoor Association (MICDA)

15 People's Action for Social Service (PASS) Chittoor.

16 People's Action for Social Service (PASS) Chittoor.

17 People's Action for Social Service (PASS) Chittoor

18 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Chittoor

19 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Anantapur

20 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Chittoor.

21 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Chittoor

22 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Chittoor

23 Rashtriya Seva Samithi, Seva Nilayam Chittoor

24 Sarvodaya Women Welfare Society chittoor

25 VELUGU Madanaplle

26 Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Orphanages Boarding East Godavari
Home

27 Sarda Educational Society EAST GODAVARI

28 Indira Memorial Weaker Section Guntur

29 Indira Priyadarsini Girijana Backward Class Guntur
Mahila Mandali

30 Kothapet Mahila Mandali Guntur

31 Narasarpet Taluka Scheduled Tribes Youth Club, Guntur

32 Naveena Adarsya Mahila Mandali Guntur

33 Ombkar Rural Development Society Guntur

34 Soniya Gandhi Harijana Girijana Balheena Guntur Vargamula Mahila Mandali
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35 Udayasri Mahila Samajam Guntur
36 Kandrika Mahila Mandali Guntur
37 Sri Venkateswara Mahila Mandali Guntur
38 Pragthi Youth Sangam Guntur
39 Senior Citizens Forum Krishna
40 Pratibha Educational Society Kurnool
41 Priyadarshini Mahila Mandali Kurnool
42 Rural Tribal Development Society Pathikonda
43 Arya Dayananda Mahila Mandali NELLORE
44 Asthana-A-Chistia Mahila Mandali Nellore
45 Bharathi Mahila Voluntary Service Organization. | Kavali
46 The Divine (India) Nellore
47 Haritha Mahila Mandali Society Nellore
48 Indiramma Mahila Mandali Nellore
49 Nehru Bharathi Educational Institution Nellore
50 Polymers Educational Society Nellore Rural .
51 Polymers Educational Society Nellore
52 Health Care & Social Welfare Society Nellore
53 3-Men Academics Nuthalapadu Parchuru Mandal.
54 ADARSHA PRAKASAM
55 Chandra Vamsa Organisation for Rural Prakasam
Development
56 Lakshmi Mahila Mandali Mandal.
57 Mahila Mandali Prakasham
58 Sri Kastajeevula Jatheya Seva Sangham Prakasham
59 Netaji Yuva Kendra Prakasam
60 Samatha Mahila Vedika, Prakasham
61 Sree Mahalakshmi Mahila Mandali. Prakasham
62 Valmiki Seva Sangham, Prakasam
63 Vasavi Educational Society, prakasham
64 Sri Bhavani Mahila Mandali Prakasham
65 Priyadarshini Service Organisation, Visakhapatnam.
66 Sri Venkateswara Yuvajana Sangham Vishakhapatnam
67 Shri Sachidananda Venkateswara Avd. Varuddha, | West Godavari
68 SEVA Chittoor
Tamil Nadu
1 Pachaiyammal Trust, Chennai
> Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society, Tiruvallur
3 Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society Tiruvallur
4 Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society THIRUVALLUR
9 Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society CHENNAI
6 Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society MORAI NADUKUTHAGAI
7 Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society CHENNAI
8 St. Paul Educational & Medical Trust Kanchipuram
9 Society for the Improvement of Weaker Section Cuddalore
10 Madhar Nala Thondu Niruvannam CUDDALORE
11 Madhar Nala Thondu Niruvannam CUDDALORE
12 Rural Education for Action & Development (READ) [Palani
13 Centre for Action & Rural Education Erode
14 Centre for Action & Rural Education Erode
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15 Annai Karunalaya Social Welfare Association Kanchipuram

16 Annai Karunalaya Social Welfare Association Villupuram

17 Bureau for Integrated Rural Dev (BIRD) Kanchipuram

18 Promote organisation to Viable Venture of Kanyakumari empowering the Rural

19 Health Education and Dev. Society Karur

20 Annai Pengal Munetra Karungalakudi, Madurai

21 Kendra for Integrated Rural and Urban Peoples Madurai
Action

22 Women Org. for Rural Development, Namakkal

23 Avvai Village Welfare Society Nagapattinam

24 Avvai Village Welfare Society, Nagapattinam

25 Gramiya Social Welfare Society Nagapattinam

26 Karunalaya , Nagapattinam

27 Society for Rural Dev Nagapattinam.

28 Society for Rural Development Nagapattinam

29 SARAS Trust Nilgiris

30 Development Education for Rural Mass (DERMA) | Pudukkottai

31 Grama Suyaraj Pudukkottai

32 Society for Rural and Urban Women's Renaissance |Ramanathapuram
Activities(SRUWRA)

33 Society for Rural and Urban Women's Renaissance |Sivagangai
Activities(SRUWRA)

34 Development for Rural Oppressed People Service  |Sivagangai
Society (DROPSS)

35 Rural Education for Community Organisation Pudukkottai

36 Gandhi Peace Centre Salem

37 Singampatty Grama Munetra Sangam Sivagangai

38 Rural Education and Liberation Trust (REAL) Tirupur

39 Rural Education and Liberation Trust (REAL). Tirupur

40 Michael Trust Tirupur

41 Mass Welfare Association Tiruvannamalai

42 Sri Venkateswara Orphanage Society Thanjavur

43 Sri Victoria Educational Society Thanjavur

44 Sri Venkateswara Educational Society, Thanjavur

45 Yuvak Vikas Kendra Theni

46 Yuvak Vikas Kendra Theni

47 Gramiyam Sangh Thini

48 Bharathamatha Family Welfare Foundation Nagapattinam

49 Bharathi Women Dev. Centre,. Thiruvarur

50 National Mother & Child Welfare Organization., Nagapattinam
(NAMCO)

51 Arasan Rural Development Society Tirunveli

52 Rashtriya Seva Samithi Tiruvallur

53 Grass-root Outreach Development Trust (God Tiruvannamalai
Trust).

54 Krishna’s Home Tiruchirappalli

55 The Society organised for Promotion of Rural Tribal |Tiruchirappalli
& Downtrodden (SOPORT)

56 Thiruchirappalli Rural and Urban Welfare Dev. Tiruchirappalli


Education Society

57 Vidivelli Rural Development Society, Tiruchirappalli

58 Organisation for Rural Development (ORD) Vellore

59 Jaya Matha Economical and Educational Trust Trichy

60 Awarness For Women And Action For Rural Ramanathapuram Development Trust.

61 Mathews Memorial Development Association Tiruvannamalai

62 Velitcham Thoothukudi

63 People Action Trust Krishnagiri

Telangana

1 Social Action for Integrated Development Society  |Adilabad
(SAIDS)

¥ Social Action for Integrated Development Society [Adilabad
(SAIDS)

3 Anuraag Human Services, Hyderabad

4 Sai Seva Sangh, Sathya Sai Sthira Nilayam Rangareddy

5 Hyderabad Zilla Mahila Mandalula Samakhya Ranga Reddy

6 Heritage Foundation, Kamalapuri Colony Hyderabad

7 Arafha and Roshni Vrudh Asramam Khammam

8 Navodaya Seva Sangam Mahabubnagar

9 Sandhya Rural Welfare Society Mahabubnagar

10 S.A.V. Gupta Educational Society Mahabubnagar

11 Rural Social Welfare Association Mahabubnagar

12 Priyadarshini Seva Mandali Medak

13 Mahalaxmi Mahila Mandali Nalgonda

14 St. Anthony's Educational Society Medachala & Malkajgiri

15 Venkateswara Social Service Association Ranga Reddy

16 Oldage Welfare Centre Ranga Reddy

17 SC Women’s Welfare Social Service Society Nizamabad

18 Manava Seva Voluntary Organisation Khammam

19 Vishwashanthi Welfare Society Mahaboobnagar


(iii) Details of the list of NGOs receiving financial assistance from this Ministry under the Scheme of Assistance for Prevention of Alcoholism and Substance (Drug) Abuse:

SL NAME OF THE NGO Project location
No. (district)
Tamil Nadu
1. | Annai Karunalaya Social Welfare Association, Villupuram
2. | Athencottasan Muthamil Kazhagam, Kanyakumari
3. | Avvai Village Welfare Society, Nagapattinam
4. | Bharati Women Development Centre, Thiruvarur
5. | Centre For Action And Rural Education, Erode and
Nammakkal
6. | Centre for Development & Communication Trust Theni
7. | Community Action For Rural Development, Pudukottai
8. | SOC-SEAD (Sisters Of The Cross, Society for Education Trichirappalli
Development
9. | Foundation For Infrastructure Reconstruction And Coimbatore
Employment,
10. | Gandhi peace centre, Salem and Nilgiris
11. | Kalaiselvi Karunalaya Social Welfare Society, Kanchipuram and
Villupuram
12. | Khajamalai Ladies Association,. Trichy
13. | M.S.Chellamuthu Trust, Madurai
14. | Madhar Nala Thondu Niruvanam, Cuddalore
15.
Mass Action Network India Trust, Thiruvallur
16. | Mass Welfare Association. Thiruvannamalai
17. | Sri Ramakrishna Seva Nilayam, Tirunelveli
18. | Sri Victoria Education Society Thanjavur
19. | St. Paul's Educational And Medical Trust Chennai
20. | Tiruchirapalli Multipurpose Social Service Society, Pudukottai
21. | Gramadhana Nirmana Sangam, Shivganga
22. | People's Action Trust,. Krishnagiri
23. | Society Uplift Network, Dharmapuri
24. | Faith Research Foundation
Ramanathapuram
25. | Gramiya Social Welfare Society Nagapattinam
26. | NAVAJEEVAN TRUST VIRUDHUNAGAR
27. | Society for Rural Development KARUR
28. | Karunalaya ARIYALUR
29. | INSTITUTE FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DINDIGUL
SERVICE
Telangana
30. | Vision SANGAREDDY
31. | Helping Hand Society, Warangal (Urban)
32. | Sneha Mahila Mandali, MEDCHALA AND
MALKAIJGIRI


33. | Development Organization for Village Environment(DOVE) | Ranga Reddy,
Adilabad & Vikrabad

34. | New Hope Association Hyderabad

35. | Sankalp Welfare Society Rangareddy

36. | Prakriti Envirement Society Karimnagar

37. | Society for Health Awareness and rural enlightment Khamam

38. | NEW HOPE ASSOCIATION NALGONDA

Andhra Pradesh

39. | Health Care and Social Welfare Society Prakasam

40. | Peoples Action for Social Service Chittoor

41.| RASHTRIYA SEVA SAMITHI Chittoor

42. | Society for Education & Environment Development(SEED), | Visakhapatnam &
Vizianagaram

43. | Community Development Society For Weaker Section Cuddapah

44.| SRICHAITANYA KALANJALI RURAL DEVELOPMENT | PRAKASAM

ORGANISATION

45. | Devi Educational Society WEST GODAVARI

46. | GREEN VALLEY FOUNDATION VISAKHAPATNAM

47. | Health Care and Social Welfare Society NELLORE

48. | Pushkara Matha Convent Committee East Godavari

49. | Narasaraopet Taluka Scheduled Tribes youth club, Guntur


Annexure -11

Refer to part (c¢) of the reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3548 for

10.12.2019
( Rs. In Lakh)
Andhra Pradesh
S. Name of Scheme 2016-17 |2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
No.
L Scheme of Grant in Aid to Voluntary | 27.41 135.72 77.42 25.02
and other organisations working for Scheduled Castes
2 Integrated Programme for Senior | 647.71 728.35 1176.81 | 711.73
Citizens (IPSrC)
3 Assistance for Prevention of | 152.89 128.11 302.45 99.54
Alcoholism and Substance (Drug)
Abuse
Tamil Nadu
S. Name of Scheme 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
No.
1 Scheme of Grant in Aid to Voluntary | 5.73 29.95 54.34 50.72
and other organisations working for Scheduled Castes
2 Integrated Programme for Senior | 639.69 707.16 997.41 589.19
Citizens (IPSrC)
3 Assistance  for  Prevention  of | 411.95 351.77 838.09 283.59
Alcoholism and Substance (Drug)
Abuse
Telangana
S. Name of Scheme 2016-17 |2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
No.
1 Scheme of Grant in Aid to Voluntary | 68.77 59.70 25.56 0
and other organisations working for Scheduled Castes
2 Integrated Programme for Senior | 112.93 133.95 245.38 237.50
Citizens (IPSrC)
3 Assistance for Prevention of | 101.44 71.29 123.06 163.65
Alcoholism and Substance (Drug)
Abuse

